WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1959

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 247

(By Mr. Nuckals)

PASSED Feb, 23 1959

In Effect 90 days from Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia MAR 4 1959

JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE

Senate Bill No. 247

(By Mr. Nuckols)

[Passed February 23, 1959; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the county court of Raleigh county to compensate prisoners for work done by them in improving, maintaining and caring for the courthouse and other county buildings and properties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Raleigh County Authorized to Pay Prisoners

- 2 for Work in Improvement and Maintenance of County
- 3 Buildings and Property.—The county court of Raleigh
- 4 county is hereby authorized to pay any county prisoner,
- 5 incarcerated in the county jail, not to exceed twenty-five
- 6 cents per day for each day any such prisoner may perform
- 7 janitor services, paint, or do any other work necessary in

- 8 the maintenance, improvement and care of the county
- 9 courthouse and other county buildings and property. Such
- 10 payments shall be charged to the general county fund.
- 11 Any payments heretofore made to prisoners for such
- 12 work and services are hereby validated and approved.

Governor

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman Sanata Committee
Chairman Senate Committee
Endora andreus
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
QUA C
Takes effect 90 day 5 from passage.
O_{i}
Takes effect Ally 5 John passage. Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the Senate
Sieria of the Senate
U.Blankenshije
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Kaeph Bean
President of the Senate
Z/100 1.
14.11. Tallleg.
Speaker House of Delegates
One-requirement of the control of th
•
The within this the
day of, 1959.